
1                        STATE OF MISSOURI

2                   PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

3                    TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

4                        LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

5                        AUGUST 13, 2018

6                        CLINTON, MISSOURI

7                        VOLUME 11

8

9 IN THE MATTER OF Kansas City Power & Light )

Company's Request for Authority            )File

10 to implement a General Rate Increase for   )ER

Electric Service                           )2018-0145

11

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri    )

12 Operations Company's Request for Authority  )File

To implement a General Rate Increase for   )ER

13 Electric Service                           )2018-0146

14

                       Ronald Pridgin, Presiding

15                         Deputy Chief Regulatory Law

                       Judge

16

                       William Kenney, Commissioner

17

18

19

Reported by:  Jeanne M. Pedrotty

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           JUDGE:  Good evening.  We're on the record.

2 This is local public hearing for August 13, 2018, in

3 Clinton, Missouri.  The time is about 6:10 p.m.   This

4 is for file numbers ER-2018-0145 and 1046.  Good

5 evening.  I'm Ron Pridgin, regulatory law judge

6 assigned to preside over this hearing.  With me is

7 Commissioner Kenney.  And the purpose of this portion

8 of the hearing is to take testimony from anybody that

9 wants to testify on the proposed rate increase.  I

10 don't think we had anybody sign up, but I will double

11 check before we close to see if anybody would like to

12 testify.  Commissioner Kenney, any opening remarks,

13 sir.

14             COMMISSIONER:   No.  I would like to

15 welcome the couple to the hearing.  I appreciate you

16 coming out.  This is just one part of the public

17 hearing and we will continue we have a rate case

18 schedule in, I think, September, because this is just

19 one process.  We've had, I believe, ten local public

20 hearings and this is our last one.  So we appreciate

21 your participation.

22             JUDGE:  I'd like to get entries of

23 appearances.  Beginning with the company.

24             MR. STEINER:  Roger Steiner, I work for

25 Kansas City Power and Light Company.  I also represent

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 KCP&L Greater Missouri Operation Company.  I have

2 already given the court reporter my contact.

3             JUDGE:  On behalf of the staff and

4 commission?

5             MR. JOHNSON:  Thank you.  Mark Johnson

6 appearing on behalf of the staff of the Missouri

7 Public Service Commission.  I provided my contact

8 information.

9             JUDGE:  Mr. Johnson, thank you.  On behalf

10 of the Office of Public Counsel?

11             MR. HALL:  Caleb Hall on behalf of OPC.

12 The court reporter has already been given my contact

13 information.

14             JUDGE:  Mr. Hall, thank you.  Anyone else

15 wish to enter an appearance?  All right.  Hearing

16 none, is there anyone who wishes to testify this

17 evening?  Going once, going twice.  Commissioner

18 Kenney, any closing remarks?

19             MR. KENNEY:  No.  Thank you.

20             JUDGE:  Anything from Counsel?  All right.

21 The folks who showed up this evening, thank you very

22 much.  I appreciate you being here.  That concludes

23 the local public hearing.  We are off the record.

24             (Whereupon, the hearing was concluded.)

25

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                 CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2

STATE OF MISSOURI  )

3                    ) ss.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS  )

4

5 I, Jeanne M. Pedrotty, a Certified Court Reporter (MO)

6 and Certified Shorthand Reporter (IL), and a Notary

7 Public within and for the State of Missouri, do hereby

8 certify that the meeting aforementioned was held on

9 the time and in the place previously described.

10

11 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

12 seal.

13

14

15

16

17

18                      <%15330,Signature%>

19                      Jeanne M. Pedrotty

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                             COURT MEMO

2

3

  Kcp&L Greater Missouri Operations Co.

4

5           Plaintiffs,

                           Cause No.

6   vs.                      ER20180146

7   Request For General Rate Increase For Electric

8           Defendant.

9                     CERTIFICATE OF OFFICER AND

                  STATEMENT OF DEPOSITION CHARGES

10         (Rule 57.03 (g) (2) (a) & Sec., 492.590 RsMO 1985.)

11                      DEPOSITION OF Hearing , VOL 11

                              ON

12                            8/13/2018

13   Name and address of person or firm having custody of the

  original transcript:  Leslie Myers

14

15   TAXED IN FAVOR OF:  Leslie Myers

               TOTAL................ $____________

16

  TAXED IN FAVOR OF:  Other Attorneys

17                TOTAL................ $____________*

18   Upon delivery of transcript, the above charges had not yet

  been paid.  It is required that all charges will be paid in

19   the normal course of business.

20   IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on

  this     day of            ,     .

21

22                     __________________________

                           Notary Public

23

24  * A completed signed Certificate of Officer and Statement of

 Deposition Charges pursuant to Rule 57.03(g)(2)(a) shall be

25  provided upon request.

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



&

& 1:9 5:10

1

1046 2:4
11 1:7 5:11
13 1:5 2:2
15330 4:18
1985 5:10

2

2 5:10,24
2018 1:5 2:2
2018-0145 1:10

2:4
2018-0146 1:13

4

492.590 5:10

5

57.03 5:10,24

6

6:10 2:3

8

8/13/2018 5:12

a

address 5:13
aforementioned

4:8
anybody 2:8,10,11
appearance 3:15
appearances 2:23
appearing 3:6
appreciate 2:15,20

3:22
assigned 2:6
attorneys 5:16
august 1:5 2:2
authority 1:9,12

b

beginning 2:23
behalf 3:3,6,9,11
believe 2:19
business 5:19

c

caleb 3:11
case 2:17
cause 5:5
certificate 4:1 5:9

5:24
certified 4:5,6
certify 4:8
charges 5:9,18,18

5:24
check 2:11
chief 1:15
city 1:9 2:25 4:3
clinton 1:6 2:3
close 2:11
closing 3:18
coming 2:16
commission 1:2

3:4,7
commissioner

1:16 2:7,12,14
3:17

company 2:23,25
3:1

company's 1:9,12
completed 5:24
concluded 3:24
concludes 3:22
contact 3:2,7,12
continue 2:17
counsel 3:10,20
couple 2:15
course 5:19
court 3:2,12 4:5

5:1

custody 5:13

d

day 5:20
defendant 5:8
delivery 5:18
deposition 5:9,11

5:24
deputy 1:15
described 4:9
double 2:10

e

electric 1:10,13
5:7

enter 3:15
entries 2:22
er 1:10,12 2:4
er20180146 5:6
evening 2:1,5 3:17

3:21

f

favor 5:15,16
file 1:9,12 2:4
firm 5:13
folks 3:21

g

g 5:10,24
general 1:10,12

5:7
given 3:2,12
going 3:17,17
good 2:1,4
greater 1:11 3:1

5:3

h

hall 3:11,11,14
hand 4:11 5:20
hearing 1:4 2:2,6

2:8,15,17 3:15,23
3:24 5:11

hearings 2:20
held 4:8
hereunto 4:11

5:20

i

il 4:6
implement 1:10

1:12
increase 1:10,12

2:9 5:7
information 3:8

3:13

j

jeanne 1:19 4:5,19
johnson 3:5,5,9
judge 1:15 2:1,5

2:22 3:3,9,14,20

k

kansas 1:9 2:25
kcp&l 1:11 3:1 5:3
kenney 1:16 2:7

2:12 3:18,19

l

law 1:15 2:5
leslie 5:13,15
light 1:9 2:25
local 1:4 2:2,19

3:23
louis 4:3

m

m 1:19 4:5,19
mark 3:5
matter 1:9,11
meeting 4:8
memo 5:1
missouri 1:1,6,11

2:3 3:1,6 4:2,7 5:3
mo 4:5

[& - mo] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



myers 5:13,15

n

name 5:13
normal 5:19
notary 4:6 5:22
numbers 2:4

o

office 3:10
officer 5:9,24
once 3:17
opc 3:11
opening 2:12
operation 3:1
operations 1:12

5:3
original 5:13

p

p.m. 2:3
paid 5:18,18
part 2:16
participation 2:21
pedrotty 1:19 4:5

4:19
person 5:13
place 4:9
plaintiffs 5:5
portion 2:7
power 1:9 2:25
preside 2:6
presiding 1:14
previously 4:9
pridgin 1:14 2:5
proceedings 1:3
process 2:19
proposed 2:9
provided 3:7 5:25
public 1:2,4 2:2,16

2:19 3:7,10,23 4:7
5:22

purpose 2:7
pursuant 5:24

r

rate 1:10,12 2:9,17
5:7

record 2:1 3:23
regulatory 1:15

2:5
remarks 2:12 3:18
reported 1:19
reporter 3:2,12

4:1,5,6
represent 2:25
request 1:9,12 5:7

5:25
required 5:18
right 3:15,20
roger 2:24
ron 2:5
ronald 1:14
rsmo 5:10
rule 5:10,24

s

schedule 2:18
seal 4:12 5:20
sec 5:10
see 2:11
september 2:18
service 1:2,10,13

3:7
set 4:11 5:20
shorthand 4:6
showed 3:21
sign 2:10
signature 4:18
signed 5:24
sir 2:13
ss 4:3
st 4:3

staff 3:3,6
state 1:1 4:2,7
statement 5:9,24
steiner 2:24,24

t

take 2:8
taxed 5:15,16
ten 2:19
testify 2:9,12 3:16
testimony 2:8
thank 3:5,9,14,19

3:21
think 2:10,18
time 2:3 4:9
total 5:15,17
transcript 1:3

5:13,18
twice 3:17

v

vol 5:11
volume 1:7
vs 5:6

w

wants 2:9
we've 2:19
welcome 2:15
whereof 4:11 5:20
william 1:16
wish 3:15
wishes 3:16
witness 4:11 5:20
work 2:24

[myers - work] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376


	Hearing , VOL 11
	Word Index
	All
	& - mo
	myers - work

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - mo

	A
	& - mo

	B
	& - mo

	C
	& - mo

	D
	& - mo

	E
	& - mo

	F
	& - mo

	G
	& - mo

	H
	& - mo

	I
	& - mo

	J
	& - mo

	K
	& - mo

	L
	& - mo

	M
	& - mo
	myers - work

	N
	myers - work

	O
	myers - work

	P
	myers - work

	R
	myers - work

	S
	myers - work

	T
	myers - work

	V
	myers - work

	W
	myers - work




